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Brookline Planning Board

Date:
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Subject:

Renovate existing space for a 55 seat café (Previously ISIS Holistic Clinic and Spa/next
to Santander Bank)

Location:

1 Harvard Street
Atlas Sheet: 30
Block: 140A
Lot: 04

Case #: 2016-0069
Zoning: G-2.0
Lot Area (s.f.): 2,011

Board of Appeals Hearing: November 17, 2016 at 7:00 pm
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------BACKGROUND
February 4, 1993, Board of Appeals Case #3157: The BOA granted a special permit to install a satellite
antenna on the roof.
May 10, 1990, Board of Appeals Case #3031: The BOA granted a variance and special permit to allow
for the conversion of 6,300 square feet of existing basement storage space into general office space.
SITE AND NEIGHBORHOOD
1 Harvard Street is a three-story brick building with retail on the first floor and office space above
located in Brookline Village at the corner of Harvard Street and Kent Street. The building has two
storefront spaces – one currently occupied by Santander Bank and one that is vacant. The vacant space
was previously occupied by ISIS Holistic Clinic and Spa. The site is located near other stores and
restaurants in the Brookline Village Business District and near the Brookline Village MBTA stop.
APPLICANT’S PROPOSAL
The applicant, Caffe Nero Americas, LLC, is proposing a café/restaurant with 55 seats. Their proposal
includes plans for a kitchen, service counter, restrooms and multiple seating areas.
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The applicant is not proposing any parking on-site. The applicant believes that the site’s location near
public transit and the nearby availability of metered parking will be sufficient for patrons of the cafe and is
seeking relief from any off-street parking requirements.

FINDINGS
Section 6.02, Paragraph 1 – Table of Off- Street Parking Requirements
* Under Section 6.02.1.b - Off-Street Parking Regulations When a change or expansion of a
non-residential use in a business district is proposed primarily or entirely within an existing building,
the Board of Appeals by special permit may waive up to 10 spaces, or up to 50%, of any increased
requirement, whichever is greater.
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*The required number of parking spaces based on the number of seats is 11 spaces. However, there
is a theoretical parking credit of six parking spaces for the previous retail use resulting in 5 required
parking spaces.
Section 7.06, Paragraph 3 – Regulated Façade Alterations
All regulated façade alterations shall be subject to design review process of Section 7.03, paragraph 2.
Modification of BOA Case #3031 and #3157:
Modification is not necessary.

PLANNING BOARD COMMENTS
The Planning Board supports the conversion of the retail space into a cafe as it will improve this
currently vacant storefront at a prominent location in Brookline Village. The Board believes there
would be adequate on-street parking for this café. Public transportation is also available via the Harvard
Street bus and the Brookline Village MBTA rapid transit stop is nearby.
Therefore, the Planning Board recommends approval of the site plan and floor plans labelled “Caffe
Nero” by KHArchitecture, dated 8/1/16, subject to the following conditions:
1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit a final floor plan
indicating the total number of seats proposed subject to the review and approval of the
Assistant Director of Regulatory Planning.
2. The restaurant’s management shall implement an employee T-pass program, where
management subsidizes at least 50 percent of the cost of monthly subway and bus T-passes
for all of the restaurant’s employees.
3. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit to the Building
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Commissioner for review and approval for conformance to the Board of Appeals decision:
1) a final site plan stamped and signed by a registered engineer or land surveyor; 2) final
floor plans stamped and signed by a registered architect or engineer and 3) evidence that
the Board of Appeals decision has been recorded at the Registry of Deeds.
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